# 82030,00 0847

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		01/23/2007	national association:

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enesco Group, Inc.
Street Address:	225 Windsor Drive
City:	Itasca
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60143
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

Name:	Gregg Manufacturing, Inc.
Street Address:	15281 Barranca Pkwy., Unit H
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 83

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0847733	AQUILAUN
Registration Number:	0890219	BIG WHEEL
Registration Number:	1189366	SLIMLINE
Registration Number:	1946341	CALICO KITTENS
Registration Number:	2565934	CHERISHED RETAILER
Registration Number:	2516829	CHERISHED TEDDIES BY ENESCO
Registration Number:	1756896	CHERISHED TEDDIES
Registration Number:	1846683	CHERISHED TEDDIES

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003470 FRAME: 0633

900068024

Registration Number:	1846853	CHERISHED TEDDIES
Registration Number:	1850689	CHERISHED TEDDIES
Registration Number:	1854690	CHERISHED TEDDIES
Registration Number:	2354727	CHERISHED TEDDIES
Registration Number:	2395261	CHERISHED TEDDIES
Registration Number:	2484954	CHERISHED TEDDIES
Registration Number:	0610392	COMMANDER
Registration Number:	0623248	COOL-A-PED
Registration Number:	2824274	COUNTRYGATE
Serial Number:	78831174	E
Registration Number:	0863709	ENDA-BUG
Registration Number:	1335414	ENESCO
Registration Number:	1329471	ENESCO
Registration Number:	1330918	ENESCO
Registration Number:	1333278	ENESCO
Registration Number:	1332795	ENESCO
Registration Number:	1336916	ENESCO
Registration Number:	1390930	ENESCO
Registration Number:	2470214	FESTIVITIES BY ENESCO
Registration Number:	2510901	FESTIVITIES BY ENESCO
Registration Number:	2550420	FESTIVITIES BY ENESCO
Registration Number:	2570355	FESTIVITIES BY ENESCO
Registration Number:	2605158	FESTIVITIES BY ENESCO
Registration Number:	2632141	FESTIVITIES BY ENESCO
Registration Number:	2632142	FESTIVITIES BY ENESCO
Registration Number:	2640031	FESTIVITIES BY ENESCO
Registration Number:	0903999	FIRST MATE
Registration Number:	2838698	FOUNDATIONS
Registration Number:	0401156	GERM-TROL
Serial Number:	78753878	GG
Serial Number:	78828859	GROW IN GRACE
Registration Number:	1237382	GROWING UP
Registration Number:	3078451	HEARTWOOD CREEK
Registration Number:	1055594	LADY CATHERINE
Registration Number:	0806478	LEGEND OF LOVE

Registration Number:	2439488	LIFE IS A CAROUSEL
Registration Number:	0977889	LOOK SEE
Registration Number:	0855326	LUSTRE LAST
Registration Number:	1291703	MAGIC SHIELD
Registration Number:	2375125	MARY'S MOO MOOS
Serial Number:	78828763	MEDITERRANEAN INSPIRATIONS
Registration Number:	2809894	MILIEU ENVIRONMENT FROM ENESCO
Registration Number:	1637947	QUALITY PLUS
Registration Number:	1358829	SELECTIVES
Registration Number:	0556951	SILENT MAID
Registration Number:	0561875	SILENT MAID
Registration Number:	0629965	SLIMLINE
Registration Number:	2721234	SPIRITUELLE
Registration Number:	0636462	STANLEY
Registration Number:	0669463	STANLEY
Registration Number:	1250098	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2251533	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2251534	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2253763	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2253764	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2253765	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2253766	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2253767	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2255730	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2360401	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	1337482	STANLEY
Registration Number:	0877467	STANLEY
Registration Number:	0426252	STAN-WICK
Registration Number:	2895951	TEDDIES TO CHERISH
Registration Number:	2973908	TEDDIES TO CHERISH
Registration Number:	1507335	THE ENESCO TREASURY OF CHRISTMAS ORNAMENTS
Registration Number:	2534539	TOUCHING LIVES WITH BEAUTY AND EMOTION
Registration Number:	0591418	TRY-IT
Serial Number:	78829716	TWO BY TWO
Registration Number:	1076615	TDADEMADIA

Registration Number:	1319419	BORDER FINE ARTS
Registration Number:	2497748	CREATIONS
Registration Number:	2071612	GREGG
Registration Number:	2405197	LILLIPUT LANE
Registration Number:	2405198	LILLIPUT LANE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson

Address Line 1: 55 E. Monroe St., Ste. 3700
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1989.143	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Patterson	
Signature:	/Sharon Patterson/	
Date:	01/30/2007	

### Total Attachments: 7

source=Document#page1.tif source=Document#page2.tif source=Document#page3.tif source=Document#page4.tif source=Document#page5.tif source=Document#page6.tif source=Document#page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT, dated as January 23, 2007 by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Agent") in connection with (i) that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of July 19, 2006 (the "Borrower Security Agreement"), by and between the Agent and Enesco Group, Inc. (the "Borrower") and (ii) that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of July 19, 2006 (the "Gregg Security Agreement" and together with the Borrower Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), by and between the Agent and Gregg Manufacturing, Inc. ("Gregg" and, together with the Borrower, the "Assignors"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Borrower Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Agent and the Assignors entered into a Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement (the "Trademark Agreement") dated as of July 19, 2006, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Obligations, which Trademark Agreement was recorded August 14, 2006 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3370 Frame 0397;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements and the Trademark Agreement, the Assignors granted, assigned, transferred and conveyed to the Agent, by way of collateral security, all of the Pledged Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Agreement) as security for the Obligations;

WHEREAS, as the Obligations have been paid in full (other than the obligations in respect of letters of credit and bankers' acceptances and certain continuing indemnification obligations), the Agent has agreed to terminate and release the Trademark Agreement and transfer to the Assignors its right, title and interest in the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates and releases the Trademark Agreement and assigns and transfers to the Assignors, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State without giving effect to the conflict of laws principles thereof.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

BUSDOCS/1620737.2

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name: C. Christopher Smith Title: Senior Vice President

BUSDQCS/1620737

# SCHEDULE A

## Enesco Group Inc.

		The part of the pa	a Medicina in the second	
			441.6/10.60	Di-dd
United States	AQUILAUN	847733	4/16/1968	Registered
United States	BIG WHEEL	890219	4/28/1970	Registered
United States	SLIMLINE	1189366	2/9/1982	Registered
Australia	ENESCO	410936	6/28/1984	Registered Registered
Australia	ENESCO	410937	6/28/1984 7/24/1984	Registered
Australia	ENESCO	412290	7/24/1984	Registered
Australia	ENESCO	412291 412292	7/24/1984	Registered
Australia	ENESCO	412292	7/24/1984	Registered
Australia	ENESCO ENESCO	308008	11/1/1985	Registered
Canada		381605	3/15/1991	Registered
Canada	SUN SHELLS CHERISHED	196725	3/29/1999	Registered
Community Trademark	TEDDIES	190723	3/29/1999	Registered
Community	ENESCO	1343037	12/22/2000	Registered
Trademark	ENESCO	1343037	12/22/2000	Registered
France	ENESCO & Design	1319208	9/5/1984	Registered
Great Britain	CHERISHED	1528395	10/31/1994	Registered
Great Britain	TEDDIES	1320373	10/31/1754	registored
Great Britain	CHERISHED	2019205	5/1/1995	Registered
	TEDDIES			
Great Britain	ENESCO & Design-	1359334	9/29/1988	Renewed
	1			
	EVE0CO			
Hong Kong	CHERISHED	3809/99	6/29/1997	Registered
	TEDDIES			
Hong Kong	ENESCO	19851898	10/8/1984	Registered
Indonesia	CHERISHED	497123	1/24/2002	Registered
	TEDDIES			
Indonesia	ENESCO	557653	12/29/2003	Registered
Indonesia	ENESCO	562923	12/29/2003	Registered
New Zealand	CHERISHED	278703	6/23/1997	Registered
	TEDDIES		4111-	
New Zealand	CHERISHED	278704	6/23/1997	Registered
); 7 ; i	TEDDIES	153600	7/0/1004	D 1
New Zealand	ENESCO	153690	7/9/1984	Renewed
New Zealand	ENESCO	154088	7/27/1984	Registered
South Africa	ENESCO	84/5642	6/26/1984	Registered
South Africa	ENESCO	84/5643	6/26/1984	Registered
South Africa	ENESCO	84/6804	7/31/1984	Registered
South Africa	ENESCO	84/6805	7/31/1984	Registered
South Africa	ENESCO	84/6806	7/31/1984	Registered
South Africa	ENESCO & Design	84/6807	7/31/1984	Registered
South Africa	ENESCO & Design	84/7378	8/20/1984	Registered
South Africa	ENESCO & Design	84/7379	8/20/1984	Registered
South Africa	ENESCO & Design	84/7380	8/20/1984	Registered
South Africa	ENESCO & Design	84/7381	8/20/1984	Registered
South Africa	ENESCO & Design	84/7382	8/20/1984	Registered

CTDOCS/1666513.2/0001000-0000312358

tered tered tered tered
tered
tered
tered
tered
tered
tered
<u>-</u>
tered
tered
tered
tered
tered
Date
tered

Country :	Mark Name - S	Telegration recessor	Residention Date	
United States	FESTIVITIES BY ENESCO	2632142	10/8/2002	Registered
United States	FESTIVITIES BY ENESCO	2640031	10/22/2002	Registered
United States	FIRST MATE	903999	12/8/1970	Registered
United States	FOUNDATIONS	2838698	5/4/2004	Registered
United States	GERM-TROL	401156	4/27/1943	Registered
United States	GREGG GIFT Logo	78/753878	11/15/2005	Filing Date
United States	GROW IN GRACE	78/828859	3/3/2006	Filing Date
United States	GROWING UP	1237382	5/10/1983	Registered
United States	HEARTWOOD CREEK	3078451	4/11/2006	Registered
United States	LADY CATHERINE	1055594	1/4/1977	Registered
United States	LEGEND OF LOVE	806478	3/29/1966	Registered
United States	LIFE IS A CAROUSEL	2439488	3/27/2001	Registered
United States	LOOK SEE	977889	1/29/1974	Registered
United States	LUSTRE LAST	855326	8/20/1968	Registered
United States	MAGIC SHIELD	1291703	8/28/1984	Registered
United States	MARY'S MOO MOOS	2375125	8/8/2000	Registered
United States	MEDITERRANEAN INSPIRATIONS	78/828763	3/3/2006	Filing Date
United States	MILIEU ENVIRONMENT FROM ENESCO	2809894	2/3/2004	Registered
United States	QUALITY PLUS	1637947	3/12/1991	Registered
United States	SELECTIVES	1358829	9/10/1985	Registered
United States	SILENT MAID	556951	4/1/1952	Registered
United States	SILENT MAID	561875	7/22/1952	Registered
United States	SLIMLINE Slimline	629965	7/31/1996	Registered
United States	SPIRITUELLE	2721234	6/3/2003	Registered
United States	STANLEY (stylized)  STANLEY	636462	10/30/1956	Registered
United States	STANLEY (stylized) STANLEY	669463	11/11/1958	Registered
United States	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS & Design	1250098	9/6/1983	Registered
United States	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS	2251533	6/8/1999	Registered
United States	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS	2251534	6/8/1999	Registered
United States	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS	2253763	6/15/1999	Registered

Countries	Market Yange	Registration	Registration Date	State A.C.
United States	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS	2253764	6/15/1999	Registered
United States	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS	2253765	6/15/1999	Registered
United States	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS	2253766	6/15/1999	Registered
United States	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS	2253767	6/15/1999	Registered
United States	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS	2255730	6/22/1999	Registered
United States	STANLEY HOME PRODUCTS	2360401	6/20/2000	Registered
United States	STANLEY	1337482	5/28/1985	Registered
United States	STANLEY	877467	9/23/1969	Registered
United States	STAN-WICK (stylized) STAN-WICK.	426252	12/24/1946	Registered
United States	TEDDIES TO CHERISH	2895951	10/19/2004	Registered
United States	TEDDIES TO CHERISH	2973908	7/19/2005	Registered
United States	THE ENESCO TREASURY OF CHRISTMAS ORNAMENTS	1507335	10/4/1988	Registered
United States	TOUCHING LIVES WITH BEAUTY AND EMOTION	2534539	1/19/2002	Registered
United States	TRY-IT	591418	6/15/1954	Registered
United States	TWO BY TWO	78/829716	3/3/2006	Filing Date
West Germany	ENESCO & Design	1076615	5/3/1985	Registered

# **SCHEDULE A**

Gregg Manufacturing, Inc.

Kountry Kryy Fresher			<b>skezist</b> iation Dates	
United States	Border Fine Arts	1319419	02/12/1985	Registered
United States	CREATIONS	2497748	10/16/2001	Registered
United States	GREGG	2071612	06/17/1997	Registered
United States	Lilliput Lane	2405197	11/21/2000	Registered
United States	Lilliput Lane	2405198	11/21/2000	Registered

BUSDOCS/1620798.1/0800957-0000323561

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/30/2007 REEL: 003470 FRAME: 0643